
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

22 December 2022 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Wednesday, 4 January 2023 in Council Chamber, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set out 
on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(9 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety, Procurement and Migration (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 

Councillor R D Butroid, Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property 

Councillor L A Cawrey, Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor D McNally, Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, 
Registration and Coroners 

Public Document Pack



 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 WEDNESDAY, 4 JANUARY 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
  

 
2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  

 
  

 
3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors 

and Executive Directors  
 

  

 
4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 6 

December 2022  
 

 5 - 12 

 
KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE  
  
5  Council Budget 2023/24  

(To receive a report by the Executive Director – Resources 
which seeks approval for the proposals on the Council 
Budget for 2023/24, as set out in the report, for internal 
and external consultation) 
 

I028535 
 

13 - 58 

 
6  Re-Commissioning of the Social Care Client Information 

System  
(To receive a report by the Executive Director – Resources 
which invites the Executive to consider the re-
commissioning of the social care client information 
system) 
 

I028446 
 

59 - 84 

 
NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
  
7  The Director of Public Health's Annual Report 2022 - 

The Diverse Communities of Greater Lincolnshire  
(To receive the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 
2022, which examines the diverse communities of 
Greater Lincolnshire, and for the Executive to consider 
approving the publication of this document to 
Lincolnshire County Council’s website) 
 

I028012 
 

85 - 112 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Executive on Wednesday, 4th January, 2023, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=7389&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=7389&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 6 DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People 
Management, Legal and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & 
Rescue and Cultural Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, 
Environment and Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
D McNally (Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley 
(Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors: P M Dilks (Leader of the Opposition) and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board) attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy Gutherson 
(Executive Director Place), Caroline Jackson (Head of Corporate Performance), Andrew 
McLean (Assistant Director - Transformation), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of 
Children's Services), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
38     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Executive Councillor 
for Adult Care and Public Health. 
  
An apology for absence was also received from Andrew Crookham, Executive Director – 
Resouces. 
  
39     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
40     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate Property announced 
the appointment of the new Assistant Director – Property – Jane Sowerby- Warrington and 
advised that she would be starting later in the month. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
6 DECEMBER 2022 
 
41     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 1 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
  
          That 
[...]
se cannot be considered final and therefore the budget proposal is 
considered to be an estimate at this stage. 
 
The Executive is asked to approve the proposals for the Council's budget for 2023/24, 
set out in this report and based on these estimates, for internal and external 
consultation. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 

1. approves the following elements of the budget for 2023/24 as its initial proposals 
subject to further consultation and scrutiny, namely:- 

a) The budget requirement pre use of reserves as set out in Table D; 

b) The budget savings and cost pressures covering the 2023/24 financial 
year, as set out in Appendix A; 

c) The draft capital programme 2023/24 onwards set out in Appendix B. 

2. Notes the advice of the Executive Director for Resources as s151 Officer at 
paragraphs 1.5 to 1.11 of the Report. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3. Notes the options for the setting of a precept and use of reserves relating to the 
initial proposals for the 2023/24 budget set out in the Report as follows: 

- Option A (based on a 2% Adult Social Care (ASC) precept and a 0.99% 
general precept making a total precept for 2023/24 of 2.99% and £10.3m 
use of reserves); 

- Option B (based on a 2% Adult Social Care precept and 1.99% general 
precept making a total precept for 2023/24 of 3.99% and £6.9m use of 
reserves); and 

- Option C (based on a 2% Adult Social Care precept and 2.99% general 
precept making a total precept for 2023/24 of 4.99% and £3.4m use of 
reserves); 

as set out in Table F of the Report. 

4. Reserves its position in relation to the above options for the setting of a precept 
and use of reserves for the 2023/24 budget pending further consultation, 
scrutiny and final funding announcements. 

5. Approves the carrying out of consultation and scrutiny on the Executive’s initial 
proposals as set out in paragraph 1) together with all of the options referred to 
in paragraph 3). 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. 
 
 
2. 

[...]
568 20.746 5.000 0.000 5.000 40.000 0.000 40.000

Total Budget 146.737 -82.569 229.305 82.657 -48.634 131.290 275.087 -152.473 427.561

Funding:

Revenue Funding 14.416 0.000 14.416 0.161 0.000 0.161 0.759 0.000 0.759
Use of Capital Receipts 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.000 0.000 5.000 35.000 0.000 35.000
Borrowing 115.308 -82.522 197.829 77.496 -48.634 126.130 239.328 -152.473 391.801
Use of Capital Grants Unapplied 0.300 0.000 0.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Use of Revenue Grant Reserves to Fund the 
Capital Programme

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Use of Other Earmarked Reserves 16.760 0.000 16.760 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Government Grants & Contributions 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

TOTAL FUNDING 146.784 -82.522 229.305 82.657 -48.634 131.290 275.087 -152.473 427.561  
 

P
age 58



      
  

 
Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive & Executive 

Director of Resources 
 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 04 January 2023 

Subject: Commissioning of the social care client information system  

Decision Reference: I028446 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

The Council must re-commission its social care client case management system 
contract and this report recommends the continuation of the existing Mosaic system. 
 
Mosaic records all work and engagement activity with the Council’s social care clients. 
The system holds information that the Council and partner agencies record, and shares 
information regarding all services that the council provide to vulnerable Children and 
Adults.  The system is used extensively across internal services and with select 
commissioned providers.  
 
The current contract for Mosaic runs until 5th January 2024, with the maximum 
permitted number of annual extensions already exhausted. Current contract costs for 
Mosaic are c£0.352m per annum, including, Licensing, hosting, and support. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 
1. Approves the re-commissioning of the Mosaic social care client information 

system, via a direct contract award with Access Group, using the Crown 
Commercial Service (CCS) DAS framework agreement, to commence February 2023 
for five years initially, with an option to extend for up to two years. 
 

2. Delegates to the Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning, authority to take all decisions necessary to conduct the 
procurement process up to and including the award and entering into of the 
contract.  

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

Alternatives Considered: 
Other options have been considered as part of this process:   
 
Do Nothing: 
This would not be recommended as the Council would be out of contract with its existing 
supplier and vulnerable to uncontrollable costs and system / security issues. The Council 
could also face legal challenges from other suppliers for continuing to utilise the Mosaic 
system and not putting the service out to the market in line with the requirements of the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 
 
Partnership: 
This isn’t a viable option at this time and there isn’t a well-established approach with 
other authorities for this system.  The Council operates a well configured system, which 
meets the existing needs of the service and has a roadmap of development to meet 
future priorities.  The Council may want to consider how it uses its configuration to 
support other authorities if there is a future need. 
 
Influencing:  
Commercial aspects of the services cannot be delivered without funding, and it is not 
feasible for the services to be delivered through influence alone.  
 
Insourcing:   
This would not be recommended.  Social care case management systems are extremely 
complex in nature in order to capture the needs of our most vulnerable residents and 
need to be regularly developed to meet statutory requirements.  Th
[...]
2.0 

Initial draft 
Second Draft including amendments and further 
information around disability accessibility work 
undertaken. 

Mark Williams 
Mark Williams 

18.11.2022 
01.12.2022 

 
Louisa Harvey 

 
02.12.2022 

 

 

Further Details

Examples of a Description:
'Version issued as part of procurement documentation'
'Issued following discussion with community groups'
'Issued following requirement for a service change; Issued 
following discussion with supplier'

P
age 82



 
Equality Impact Analysis 15th January 2020 v14        15 
 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Derek Ward, Director of Public Health 
 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 04 January 2023 

Subject: 
The Director of Public Health's Annual Report 2022 - The 
Diverse Communities of Greater Lincolnshire  

Decision Reference: I028012 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

In 2021, the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) highlighted the challenges of coastal 
communities in his Annual Report, including case studies on coastal communities in 
Lincolnshire and North-East Lincolnshire. The report identified some of the reasons for 
inequalities and set out a range of recommendations to improve outcomes. The CMO 
noted the lack of available data published at a geographical level small enough to 
capture coastal outcomes, posing a challenge to being able to plan national and local 
strategies. 
 
This DPH Annual Report has analysed local data and identified four types of community 
across Greater Lincolnshire- urban centres, urban industrial centres, coastal 
communities and rural and market towns.  The report describes the four types of 
community and highlights the key challenges and opportunities for health and 
wellbeing, that vary across different places. We hope this fresh perspective will add 
value to the work of those supporting health and wellbeing, and delivering health and 
care services, across Greater Lincolnshire. 

 
 

Recommendation(s
[...]
 people.    

Finally, I’d like to acknowledge and thank all 
of those who have supported the writing and 
production of this year’s Director of Public  
Health Annual Report.

Derek Ward
Director of Public Health for  
Greater Lincolnshire

3

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022

CONTENTS

1.0 Foreword 3

2.0 Introduction 4

 2.1 The four community types in Greater Lincolnshire 4

3.0 Urban centres 7

4.0 Urban industrial centres 13

5.0 Coastal communities 19

6.0 Rural and market towns 25

7.0 Conclusion and recommendations 31

8.0 References 34

9.0	 Annex	–	Reflections	on	2021	Annual	Reports	 38

 Lincolnshire 38

 North Lincolnshire 39

 North East Lincolnshire 40

P
age 92



2.0  iNTRODUCTION
In this Annual Report, we have analysed local data and identified four types of 
community across Greater Lincolnshire. In the following pages we will describe the 
four types of community and highlight key challenges and opportunities for health and 
wellbeing, which vary across the different places. We hope this fresh perspective will 
add value to the work of those supporting health and wellbeing, and delivering health 
and care services, across Greater Lincolnshire. 

Coastal communities have some of the worst 
health outcomes in England, including low life 
expectancy and high rates of major diseases. In 
2021, the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) highlighted 
the challenges of coastal communities in his 
Annual Report, including case studies on coastal 
communities in Lincolnshire and North East 
Lincolnshire. The report identified some of the 
reasons for inequalities and set out a range of 
recommendations to improve outcomes (DHSC, 
CMO Annual Report, 2021).

An important challenge noted by the CMO is the 
lack of data and understanding at this geography 
to help plan national and local strategies to 
improve outcomes. The Coastal Communities All 
Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) agreed in June 
2022 that a coastal strategy is needed to address 
inequalitie

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 4 JANUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety, Procurement and Migration) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor 
for Adult Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, 
Legal and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and 
Cultural Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment 
and Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), D McNally 
(Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors: P M Dilks and R B Parker attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), 
Louisa Harvey (ERP System Delivery Manager), Andrew McLean (Assistant Director - 
Transformation), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Professor Derek 
Ward (Director of Public Health), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer), Mark Williams (Business Change Manager for Mosaic) and Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  
45     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
A apology for absence was received from Glen Garrod, Executive Director for Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing.  It was noted that Derek Ward, Director of Public Health, was in 
attendance in his place. 
  
46     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
47     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors or Executive Directors. 
  
48     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JANUARY 2023 
 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
49     COUNCIL BUDGET 2023/24 

 
A report on the Council’s Budget for 2023/24 was presented by Andrew Crookham, 
Executive Director – Resources, and Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance.  The 
proposals, which would be subject to consultation, had been based on the provisional local 
government settlement for 2023/24 which had been issued on 19 December 2022.  The 
announcement of the final settlement was expected in February 2023, and this was 
anticipated to be in line with the provisional settlement. 
  
Further budgetary information was awaited from the Lincolnshire district councils on likely 
council tax and business rates income for 2023/24.   
  
The report set out a number of options for consultation, but reserves would need to be used 
in order to provide a balanced budget.  The budget had been brought together following 
announcements from government in the Autumn Statement, and the provisional local 
government settlement.  It was noted that the latter had provided slightly more funding 
than originally anticipated, but the high costs of energy were having an impact.  The 
government had set out its plans for 2024/25 but had only provided a one-year settlement. 
  
Paragraphs 1.18 to 1.30 of the report set out some of the key points from the Autumn 
Statement and the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement.  The key point to 
highlight was in relation to the change to the referendum limit for setting council tax, with 
the maximum increase now being set at 5% which included the 2% Adult Social Care precept. 
  
In terms of the budget process, it was highlighted that with the assumptions made in 
relation to the cost pressures, the Council would have a deficit position of over £10m for 
2024/25. The full details of all services and cost pressures were set out in Appendix A to the 
report.  Some of the key areas of cost pressures were pay and cost inflation, as well as Adult 
Social Care pressures, energy costs and streetlighting, highways maintenance and school 
transport.  In relation to the risk around costs for school transport, a review was currently 
being undertaken by the service area and it was likely that the final costs would be known by 
the time the final budget proposals are reported to the Executive in February. 
  
Due to the late announcement around the change to the referendum limit for council tax, a 
number of options were included in the report, which were increases of 2.99%, 3.99% and 
4.99% which all included the 2% Adult Social Care precept.  All options would require the use 
of reserves to balance the budget.  The financial risks were also set out in the report, of 
which the main one was the uncertainty around funding beyond 2024/25, there was also a 
risk around council tax collection, but officers were working closely with the district councils 
to manage this. 
  



3 
EXECUTIVE 

4 JANUARY 2023 
 

Details of the Council’s reserves were also set out in the report, and a review of the existing 
earmarked reserves had identified that there were some which were no longer required for 
their original purpose and so could be used to offset any deficit.  It was highlighted that 
these were cash reserves and therefore could only be used once. 
The economic context was set out in the report, and it was recommended that a one-year 
budget set, however 2025/26 would appear to be a key year in terms of what the future 
financial envelope of the Council would look like.  There was still uncertainty around the 
fairer funding reform and adult social care, and it would be important for the Council to 
monitor what could be coming further down the line.  Any budget which relied on reserves 
to balance it was not a good situation and was not something that this Councill had had to 
do for a number of years. 
  
During discussion by the Executive, the following points were made: 
  

       A view was sought on what was likely to be the financial situation from 2025/26 
onwards, and the Executive was advised that officers were not expecting to see any 
growth in public spending at this time. 

       With inflation at 10%, but expected to come down during 2023, it was queried what 
the presumption was for the next financial year and whether departments had been 
given budgets to manage this.  It was noted that an increase in the national living 
wage was expected, as well as the annual pay award but the Council still had a 
contingency fund which could be used to deal with any increases.  It was also 
highlighted that a tailing off of energy costs was starting to be seen, and this would 
be reflected in budgets. 

       It was queried how confident officers were that savings targets would continue to be 
met.  The Executive was advised that an annual efficiency target had been 
introduced. 

       It was confirmed that if the Council continued to use reserves over the coming years 
to balance the budget, the reserves would run out, and there was a risk that without 
sufficient reserves councils could lose the ability to provide excellent services. 

       In relation to the national Fairer Funding Campaign, it was understood that any 
decision on this had been put back to beyond 2025/26. 

       It was commented that the Council did offer good services to the residents of 
Lincolnshire, and service areas tried very hard to be prudent, and every year would 
meet the savings targets whilst maintaining the quality of service.   

       In relation to the Capital Programme, it was queried how confident officers were that 
it would be delivered within budget.  Children’s Services had benefitted from a grant 
from government for high needs children, with the Building Specialist Provision 
programme.  Increased inflation costs had been built into this and the authority was 
nearing the end of this programme and there was confidence that this would be 
completed within the allocated budget.  In terms of Place, there were currently 
delays with the Grantham project, but these were being worked through.  With the 
North Hykeham Relief Road there were still some key decisions which would need to 
be made regarding any shortfall or increase in budget. 

       It was queried whether any modelling had been carried out around older residents 
and whether there was likely to be any additional pressure on adult social care 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JANUARY 2023 
 

following the Covid-19 pandemic and any long-term effects on people that otherwise 
would have been healthy.  It was noted that no modelling on this had taken place 
nationally, but that Lincolnshire did have an older population.  It was also highlighted 
that Lincolnshire had had a high uptake of the Covid-19 vaccination.  Health services 
were seeing a bigger impact at the moment due to winter.  Excess deaths related to 
Covid-19 had reduced, but there were still excess deaths due to other factors. 

       In terms of business rates collection, the statutory date for the return of forms was 
31 January 2023, an update on this would be provided at the meeting of Executive on 
7 February 2023. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the following elements of the budget for 2023/24 be approved as the 
Executive’s initial proposals subject to further consultation and scrutiny:- 
  

a)    The budget requirement pre-use of reserves as set out in Table D; 
  

b)    The budget savings and cost pressures covering the 2023/24 financial year, as 
set out in Appendix A of the report; 

  
c)    The draft capital programme 2023/24 onwards set out in Appendix B of the 

report. 
  

2.    That the advice of the Executive Director for Resources as s151 Officer at paragraphs 
1.5 to 1.11 of the report be noted. 

  
3.    That the options for the setting of a precept and use of reserves relating to the initial 

proposals for the 2023/24 budget set out below be noted: 
  

-       Option A (based on a 2% Adult Social Care (ASC) precept and a 0.99% 
general precept making a total precept for 2023/24 of 2.99% and £10.3m 
use of reserves) 

-       Option B (based on a 2% Adult Social Care precept and 1.99% general 
precept making a total precept for 2023/24 of 3.99% and £6.9m use of 
reserves) 

-       Option C (based on a 2% Adult Social Care precept and 2.99% general 
precept making a total precept for 2023/24 of 4.99% and £3.4m use of 
reserves. 
  
As set out in Table F of the report. 

  
4.    That the Executive reserves its position in relation to the above options for the setting 

of a precept and use of reserves for the 2023/24 budget pending further 
consultation, scrutiny and final funding announcements. 
  



5 
EXECUTIVE 

4 JANUARY 2023 
 

5.    That the carrying out of consultation and scrutiny on the Executive’s initial proposals 
as set out in paragraph (1) together with all of the options referred to in paragraph 
(3), be approved. 

  
50     RE-COMMISSIONING OF THE SOCIAL CARE CLIENT INFORMATION SYSTEM 

 
The Head of Corporate Systems introduced a report on Recommissioning of the Social Care 
Client Information System which detailed the need for the Council to re-commission its social 
care client case management system contract and recommended the continuation of the 
existing Mosaic system.  It was noted that the current contract for Mosaic ran until 5 January 
2024, with the maximum permitted number of annual extensions already exhausted.  
Current contract costs for Mosaic were c£0.352m per annum, including Licensing, hosting, 
and support. 
  
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board was in attendance to 
present the comments of the Board followings its consideration of this item at its meeting on 
15 December 2022.  The Board had noted that the marketplace had been explored and that 
the costings were relatively reasonable, and therefore supported the recommendations to 
the Executive. 
  
During discussion by the Executive, the following points were highlighted: 
  

       In relation to expected savings, it was noted that the support was being reviewed, 
including how better forms could be utilised and exploring ongoing efficiencies. 

       This system was used primarily for social care records, but it was starting to include 
more and more data such as education, which helped to develop a single record for 
each service user. 

       There was a need for reassurance that the best use was being made of this system 
and it was suggested that this was added into the work programme for the relevant 
scrutiny committee and reported on as part of the digital strategy and 
transformation programme. 

  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the re-commissioning of the Mosaic social care client information system, via a 
direct contract award with Access Group, using the Crown Commercial Service (CCS) 
DAS framework agreement, be approved, to commence February 2023 for five years 
initially, with an option to extend for up to two years. 
  

2.    That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director – 
Resources, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Resources, 
Communication and Commissioning, to take all decisions necessary to conduct the 
procurement process up to and including the award and entering into of the 
contract. 

  



6 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JANUARY 2023 
 
51     THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - THE DIVERSE 

COMMUNITIES OF GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE 
 

The Director of Public Health presented his annual report entitled The Diverse Communities 
of Greater Lincolnshire, which had analysed local data and identified four types of 
community across Greater Lincolnshire – urban centres, urban industrial centres, costal 
communities and rural and market towns.  The report described the four types of 
community and highlighted the key challenges and opportunities for health and wellbeing, 
that varied across different places.  It was hoped this fresh perspective would add value to 
the work of those supporting health and wellbeing and delivering health and care services 
across Greater Lincolnshire. 
  
It was highlighted that the Director of Public Health had a statutory responsibility to write 
this report, and the Council had a statutory responsibility to publish it.  this was the first year 
that the report had been written to cover the three areas in Greater Lincolnshire.  It was 
noted that this report would be shared with health and care partners and discussed with the 
Chief Executives of health services. 
  
During discussion of this report, the following was raised by the Executive: 
  

       It was commented that this was a fascinating report, particularly in relation to the 
breakdown of different communities and their needs. 

       It was queried whether data had been compared with that of areas like Norfolk, as 
that was also a very rural area, and whether similar health issues were experienced.  
This was not something which had been done at this time, however the Director of 
Public Health could raise this issue with the Association of Directors of Public Health.  
It was noted that Norfolk was a more affluent area, particularly on the coast.  
However, as more people were able to work from home more often there was the 
opportunity to attract inward investment as people moved to the coast from more 
urban areas. 

       The issue of poor air quality was raised, and it was queried whether this was 
something that the Council should be concerned about, particularly in relation to 
agricultural areas, and whether there was a need for additional monitoring stations.  
The Director of Public Health advised that this was something that DEFRA was aware 
of, particularly in large rural counties.  If it was found that there were particular 
challenges around air quality in Lincolnshire, there was some mobile air quality 
monitoring equipment which could be used.  The Executive was advised that there 
were no significant concerns for Lincolnshire, but it was appropriate for the Director 
of Public Health to monitor this as necessary. 

       The focus within the report was to ensure that services recognised the variation 
across Lincolnshire and the different communities that they served. 

       A discussion took place regarding the challenges around housing in coastal areas and 
made reference to the need to ensure that there was a mixed economy.  In terms of 
the consultee process for planning applications, there were only a few areas where 



7 
EXECUTIVE 

4 JANUARY 2023 
 

the council was a statutory consultee, and any provision for health services would be 
through money made available through S106 agreements. 

       In terms of economic activity, it was noted that in urban areas, seven out of ten 
people were economically active, however this figure was lower on the coast.  A 
larger proportion of working age people in these areas were living with long term 
conditions, and so the question was how they could be supported to manage these 
conditions so they could  be economically active again.  It was highlighted that one of 
the reasons for this report was to bring to light some of these issues. 

       It was queried whether there was any data on how many people were moving to the 
coast from other authority areas who already had long term health conditions, and 
whether there was anything Lincolnshire or the other authorities could do to help 
with prevention of some of these health conditions before people moved to 
Lincolnshire. 

       It was noted that whilst this report did not contain new information, presenting it in 
this way reinforced the key messages.  It was also highlighted that the Director of 
Public Health would be invited to attend the staff briefings being held in February, to 
make all service areas aware and encourage them to explore ways to redesign their 
services. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the contents of the Annual DPH Report be noted and the publication to Lincolnshire 
County Council’s website be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am 


